

FILED

OCT 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 300081

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re Estates of

HARVEY L. JONES and
MILDRED L. JONES,

Deceased

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/
CROSS APPELLANTS**

Michael Rex Tabler, WSBA #6047
SCHULTHEIS TABLER WALLACE, PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent
56 C Street N.W.
P. O. Box 876
Ephrata, WA 98823

FILED

OCT 26 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 300081

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re Estates of

HARVEY L. JONES and
MILDRED L. JONES,

Deceased

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/
CROSS APPELLANTS**

Michael Rex Tabler, WSBA #6047
SCHULTHEIS TABLER WALLACE, PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent
56 C Street N.W.
P. O. Box 876
Ephrata, WA 98823

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	4
A. Trial court erred in denying estates’ motion for order awarding reasonable attorney’s fees as against Teresa Engbretson and Mary Ann Sealock.....	4
III. Statement of Case	4
IV. Argument	13
A. Pretrial rulings in 2010 did not preclude summary judgment in 2011	13
B. Mildred’s daughters have no legal or equitable right to seek rescission	20
1. Strangers cannot cancel/rescind contracts with which they have no privity.....	20
2. Rescission not allowed where there is failure to act promptly, without delay	23
3. Continuing acceptance of contract benefits without promptly asserting claim for rescission constitutes waiver of any right to do so	28
4. Rescission not allowed when party alleging fraud fails to make restitution	30

V. Cross Appeal	
A. Estates entitled to award of reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in successfully defending claims made by Mildred’s daughters	32
VI. Attorney’s Fees on Appeal	
A. Request for fees by Mildred’s daughters must be denied	34
B. Estates request award of reasonable attorney’s fees on appeal.....	35
VII. Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</i> 123 Wn.2d 15, 874 P.2d 921 (1993).....	17
<i>Bankhead v. City of Tacoma</i> 23 Wn.App. 631, 597 P.2d 920 (1979)	29
<i>Barlett v. Betlach</i> 136 Wn.App. 822, 146 P.3d 1235 (2006)	32
<i>Busch v. Nervik</i> 38 Wn.App. 541, 687 P.2d 872 (1984)	23
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority v. Heirs and Devisees of Eastey</i> 135 Wn.App. 446, 144 P.3d 322 (2006)	19
<i>Civil Service Com'n of City of Kelso v. City of Kelso</i> 137 Wn.2d 166, 171, 969 P.2d 474 (1999).....	17
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.3d 549 (1992).....	21, 30
<i>Darnell v. Noel</i> 34 Wn.2d 428, 208 P.2d 1194 (1949).....	23
<i>Dwinnell's Central Neon v. Cosmopolitan Chinook Hotel</i> 21 Wn.App. 929, 587 P.2d 191 (1970)	29
<i>Fines v. Westside Implement Co.</i> 56 Wn.2d 304, 352 P.2d 1018 (1960).....	30

<i>Grant v. Morris</i> 7 Wn.App. 134, 498 P.2d 336 (1972).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Greene v. Rothschild</i> 68 Wn.2d 1, 402 P.2d 356, 414 P.2d 1013(1965).....	17
<i>Henley v. Henley</i> 95 Wn.App. 91, 974 P.2d 362 (1999).....	22
<i>Henry v. Lind</i> 76 Wn.2d 199, 456 P.2d 927 (1969).....	22
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County</i> 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	13
<i>In Re Estate of Blessing</i> 160 Wn.App. 847, 248 P.3d 1107 (2011).....	33, 35
<i>In Re Estate of Ker</i> 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d (1998).....	34
<i>In Re Estate of Moi</i> 136 Wn.App. 823, 151 P.3d 995 (2006).....	34
<i>Longanecker v. Brommer</i> 59 Wn.2d 552, 368 P.2d 900 (1960).....	29
<i>Lucas v. Andros</i> 185 Wn. 383, 55 P.2d 330 (1936).....	30
<i>MGIC Financial Corporation v. H.A. Briggs Company</i> 24 Wn.App. 1, 600 P.2d 573 (1979).....	18
<i>Morango v. Phillips</i> 33 Wn.2d 351, 205 P.2d 892 (1949).....	30

<i>Prager's Inc. v. Bullitt Co.</i> 1 Wn.App 575, 463 P.2d 217 (1969).....	23
<i>Rummens v. Guaranty Trust Co.</i> 199 Wn. 337, 92 P.2d 228 (1939).....	21
<i>Schauer v. Mardarin Gems of Cal., Inc.</i> 125 Cal.App.4th 949 (2005)	22
<i>Simonson v. Fendel</i> 101 Wn.2d 88, 675 P.2d 1218 (1984).....	23
<i>Teagle v. Fischer & Porter Co.</i> 89 Wn.2d 149, 570 P.2d 348 (1977).....	14
<i>Villegas v. McBride</i> 112 Wn.App. 659, 50 P.3d 678 (2002).....	33
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Statutes

RCW 4.16.08024

RCW 11.48.01021

RCW 11.76.010.....21, 31

RCW 11.96A.....20

RCW 11.96A.020.....21

RCW 11.96A.070(1).....15

RWC 11.96A.070(2).....24

RCW 11.96A.150(1).....32, 33, 34, 35

Table of Rules

RAP 18.134

RAP 18.1(a)35
